Hebron High

School

Profile

2021-2022

LEWISVILLE
INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT
www.lisd.net

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE

Mission Statement

Hebron High School will empower our students
to become productive citizens in a global society
by providing a supportive learning environment
with engaging lessons. We will ensure that all
students receive the assistance necessary to
achieve academic success. Hebron HS will be an
exemplary campus according to the standards of
our community, state, and nation.

Motto

Nothing less than success.

The Community

Hebron High School is part of the Lewisville
Independent School District. LISD is an
urban/suburban school district located in Denton
County approximately 25 miles north of Dallas.
The Hebron attendance zone includes students
residing in parts of Carrollton, Lewisville, The
Colony, Plano, and Frisco. Hebron is surrounded
by more than ten institutions of higher learning
and numerous community colleges are also
within commuting distance.

Hebron High School is a comprehensive senior
high school serving over 2700 students in grades
10-12. Hebron is accredited by Southern
Association of Colleges and Schools and Texas
Education Agency. There are over 250 course
selections at Hebron and more than 40 student
clubs and organizations.

In addition, a strong athletic program offers
participation in 14 competitive sports. Students
also have the opportunity to participate in band,
choir, cheerleading, drill team, orchestra, debate,
Theatre, Academic Decathlon, and Student
Council.

Hebron High School
4207 Plano Parkway
Carrollton, TX 75010
469-713-5183
Website: hhs.lisd.net
Fax: 972-350-9255

Registrar’s Fax: 972-350-9256

College Code: 441-146

Principal
Amy Boughton

Associate Principal
Jacob Garlinger

Asst. Principals
Glen Croll
Rachel Flanders
Jacquelyn Kushnir
Brian McCoo
Vanessa Zavar

Counselors
Jennae Bradley
Prisana Cheng

Kim Clingan

Justin Fields
Marlene Hood

Stacy Lovett

Latasha Rayford

Janel Renee

Registrars
Linda Allard
Kelly Bonehill

Texas Education Agency
Recognized Campus



Graduation Requirements

LISD students are required to earn 26 credits and

declare an endorsement to graduate.

Foundation High School Program

English (4 credits):
. English |
. English 11
. English 1lI
. Advanced English
Math (4 credits):
. Algebra |
. Geometry
. Additional Math credit
. Fourth Math credit
Science (4 credits):
. Biology
. Integrated Physics & Chemistry (IPC) or
other Science
. 3rd Science
. 4th Science
Social Studies (3 credits):
. World Geography or World History
. U.S. History
. U.S. Government (.5), Economics (.5)
Physical Education (1 credit)

Language Other Than English (2 credits):

. Any two levels in the same language
. Or two credits in Computer Programming
Language
Fine Arts (1 credit)
Electives/ Endorsement (7 credits)
26 CREDITS TOTAL

Endorsements

¢ Science, Technology, Engineering and Math (STEM)

¢ Business and Industry

¢ Public Service

¢ Arts and Humanities

¢ Multi-Disciplinary Studies

Exit Exam

Seniors must pass the State of Texas Assessments of
Academic Readiness (STAAR) to graduate from a public

school in Texas.

Testing Profile

National Merit Program

YEAR Finalists Semi-Finalists Commended

2004 4
2005 5
2006 5
2007 12
2008 8
2009 4
2010 7
2011 8
2012 10
2013 12
2014 11
2015 14
2016 9
2017 11
2018 10
2019 12
2020 11
2021 11

o= © oo uvun

13
15
9

11
10
12
11
11

12

6
15
17
16
21
16
28
19
28
25
36
34
37
42
28
52
29

Advanced Placement

# of Students Tested:
Total # Tests Taken:

5’s
4’s
3’s
2’s
1’s

Mean Score:

Mean Score:

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

934

358
539
535
297
128

1082 1114 1188 1160 864
1857 1970 2144 2358 2089 1621

527
586
485
282

90

SAT

542
612
576
325

89

650
699
597
334

78

535 343
655 470
529 464
286 255

84 89

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1101 1097 1173 1174

ACT

1180 1160

2013 2014 2015 2017 2018 2019

239 243 249 250 245 245

Lewisville Independent School District
Lewisville Independent School District encompasses more
than 127 square miles. Hebron High School is one of five
high schools, 5 nine and ten grade centers, 15 middle
schools, 41 elementary schools, 2 career centers, one
alternative school, and one-night school. LISD is one of the
largest school districts in Texas.

The Academic Year

Hebron High School uses an accelerated block schedule.
The school year is divided into two terms: August —
December and January — May with two semesters in each
term. One half credit may be earned per class each 9 weeks.
Students may earn up to 4 credits per term or 8 credits per
school year. Each school day includes four 90-minute class
periods.

Grade Point and Rank in Class

Grades are recorded numerically. Rank in class is calculated
on the core classes of English, Mathematics, Science, Social
Studies, Foreign Language, Ac Dec and AP. Core courses
are weighted by a factor of 1.1, 1.15, 1.2, or 1.0 times the
awarded grade, depending on of the level of the course
described in the curriculum guide.

The LISD default is to post a student’s class rank on the
transcript. Students in the Top 10 percent, or students who
do not complete the opt-out form, will have their class rank
posted on their transcripts. Students not in the Top 10
percent may choose to opt-out of having the rank appear
on their transcript.

COVID-19 Grading
During the Spring Semester 4" 9 weeks grading period of
the 2020-21 school year. LISD students were awarded either
a Pass(P) or Fail(F) in order to determine credit for the
course. These grades were not calculated in GPA or Rank.

Grade Scale
C=170-79
F= 69 and below

A=90-100
B=80-89

AP Classes Offered

English 3, English 4, World History, US History,
Psychology, US Government, Human Geography,
Economics, European History, Calculus AB & BC,
Statistics, Computer Science, Biology, Physics 1 & 2
Physics C, Chemistry, Environmental Science, Spanish 4,
French 4, German 4, Latin 4, Art 4, Art History, Art Draw,
and Music Theory.



