Hebron High School Profile 2021-2022



LEWISVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT www.lisd.net

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE

Mission Statement

Hebron High School will empower our students to become productive citizens in a global society by providing a supportive learning environment with engaging lessons. We will ensure that all students receive the assistance necessary to achieve academic success. Hebron HS will be an exemplary campus according to the standards of our community, state, and nation.

Motto

Nothing less than success.

The Community

Hebron High School is part of the Lewisville Independent School District. LISD is an urban/suburban school district located in Denton County approximately 25 miles north of Dallas. The Hebron attendance zone includes students residing in parts of Carrollton, Lewisville, The Colony, Plano, and Frisco. Hebron is surrounded by more than ten institutions of higher learning and numerous community colleges are also within commuting distance.

Hebron High School is a comprehensive senior high school serving over 2700 students in grades 10-12. Hebron is accredited by Southern Association of Colleges and Schools and Texas Education Agency. There are over 250 course selections at Hebron and more than 40 student clubs and organizations.

In addition, a strong athletic program offers participation in 14 competitive sports. Students also have the opportunity to participate in band, choir, cheerleading, drill team, orchestra, debate, Theatre, Academic Decathlon, and Student Council.

Hebron High School

4207 Plano Parkway Carrollton, TX 75010 469-713-5183

Website: hhs.lisd.net Fax: 972-350-9255

Registrar's Fax: 972-350-9256 College Code: 441-146

Principal

Amy Boughton

Associate Principal

Jacob Garlinger

Asst. Principals

Glen Croll Rachel Flanders Jacquelyn Kushnir Brian McCoo Vanessa Zavar

Counselors

Jennae Bradley Prisana Cheng Kim Clingan Justin Fields Marlene Hood Stacy Lovett Latasha Rayford Janel Renee

Registrars

Linda Allard Kelly Bonehill

Texas Education Agency Recognized Campus

Graduation Requirements

LISD students are required to earn 26 credits and declare an endorsement to graduate.

Foundation High School Program

English (4 credits):

- . English I
- . English II
- . English III
- . Advanced English

Math (4 credits):

- . Algebra I
- . Geometry
- . Additional Math credit
- . Fourth Math credit

Science (4 credits):

- . Biology
- . Integrated Physics & Chemistry (IPC) or other Science
- . 3rd Science
- . 4th Science

Social Studies (3 credits):

- . World Geography or World History
- . U.S. History
- . U.S. Government (.5), Economics (.5)

Physical Education (1 credit)

Language Other Than English (2 credits):

- . Any two levels in the same language
- . Or two credits in Computer Programming

Language

Fine Arts (1 credit)

Electives/ Endorsement (7 credits)

26 CREDITS TOTAL

Endorsements

- ◆ Science, Technology, Engineering and Math (STEM)
- ♦ Business and Industry
- ♦ Public Service
- ♦ Arts and Humanities
- ♦ Multi-Disciplinary Studies

Exit Exam

Seniors must pass the State of Texas Assessments of Academic Readiness (STAAR) to graduate from a public school in Texas.

Testing Profile

National Merit Program

YEAR	Finalists	Semi-Finalists	Commended
2004	4	4	12
2005	5	5	6
2006	5	5	15
2007	12	13	17
2008	8	8	16
2009	4	4	21
2010	7	7	16
2011	8	8	28
2012	10	11	19
2013	12	12	28
2014	11	13	25
2015	14	15	36
2016	9	9	34
2017	11	11	37
2018	10	10	42
2019	12	12	28
2020	11	11	52
2021	11	11	29

Advanced Placement

	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
# of Students Tested:	934	1082	1114	1188	1160	864
Total # Tests Taken:	1857	1970	2144	2358	2089	1621
5's	358	527	542	650	535	343
4's	539	586	612	699	655	470
3's	535	485	576	597	529	464
2's	297	282	325	334	286	255
1's	128	90	89	78	84	89

SAT

	<u>2015</u>	2016	<u>2017</u>	2018	2019	2020
Mean Score:	1101	1097	1173	1174	1180	1160

ACT

	<u>2013</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>
Mean Score:	23.9	24.3	24.9	25.0	24.5	24.5

Lewisville Independent School District

Lewisville Independent School District encompasses more than 127 square miles. Hebron High School is one of five high schools, 5 nine and ten grade centers, 15 middle schools, 41 elementary schools, 2 career centers, one alternative school, and one-night school. LISD is one of the largest school districts in Texas.

The Academic Year

Hebron High School uses an accelerated block schedule. The school year is divided into two terms: August – December and January – May with two semesters in each term. One half credit may be earned per class each 9 weeks. Students may earn up to 4 credits per term or 8 credits per school year. Each school day includes four 90-minute class periods.

Grade Point and Rank in Class

Grades are recorded numerically. Rank in class is calculated on the core classes of English, Mathematics, Science, Social Studies, Foreign Language, Ac Dec and AP. Core courses are weighted by a factor of 1.1, 1.15, 1.2, or 1.0 times the awarded grade, depending on of the level of the course described in the curriculum guide.

The LISD default is to post a student's class rank on the transcript. Students in the Top 10 percent, or students who do not complete the opt-out form, will have their class rank posted on their transcripts. Students not in the Top 10 percent may choose to opt-out of having the rank appear on their transcript.

COVID-19 Grading

During the Spring Semester 4th 9 weeks grading period of the 2020-21 school year. LISD students were awarded either a Pass(P) or Fail(F) in order to determine credit for the course. These grades were not calculated in GPA or Rank.

Grade Scale

A = 90 - 100	C = 70-79
B = 80 - 89	F= 69 and below

AP Classes Offered

English 3, English 4, World History, US History, Psychology, US Government, Human Geography, Economics, European History, Calculus AB & BC, Statistics, Computer Science, Biology, Physics 1 & 2 Physics C, Chemistry, Environmental Science, Spanish 4, French 4, German 4, Latin 4, Art 4, Art History, Art Draw, and Music Theory.